848 SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER 239.

[H. F. No. 870.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE+THECOUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HENNE-

- PIN COUNTY TO ALLOW AND APPROPRIATE SUFFICIENT MONEY
TO PAY CERTAIN FEES AND COSTS INCURRED IN THE SERVICE

. AND RETUEN OF DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX WAR-
RANTS IN SATD COUNTY, AND TO LEGALIZE THE SAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislatureof the State of Minnesotfa:

SEctioN]l. The eounty commissioners of Hennepin county are here-
by authorized to audit and allow and appropriate twenty-five hundred
dollars ($2500) to pay the sheriff’s fees and mileage for the service
and return of warrants issued to him by the clerk of the district court
of said county, for the collection of delinquent personal property tazes
in the years one thousand eight hundred and eigty-five (1885) and one
thousand.eight hundred.and:eighty-six.(1886), which still remain un-
paid; such sum to be in full compensation for all services performed
in the collection of such delingquent taxes.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage,

~ Approved March 34, 1887.

CHAPTER 240.

[R. F. No. 877] .

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE PEOPLE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MA-
DELTA IN WATONWAN COUNTY, TO HOLD TOWN MEETINGS AND
GENERAL ELECTIONS WITHIN THE INCORPORATED LIMITS OF
THE VILLAGE OF MADELIA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature :Jf the State of Minnesota:
. .

'Secriox 1.° That the people of the township of Madelia, in Wa-
. tonwan county, in the state of Minnesota, be and they are hereby au-
thorized to hold their town meetings and general elections in-the vil-
lage of Madelia, in said Watonwan county, and the gupervisors of said
township are authorized to meet in said village the same as provided.-
by statutes for meeting in the township. : '

SEc. 2. This act shall take effect ‘and be in. forece from and after
its passage. |

Approved February 5th, 1887,



